FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

WEST COAST DEMERSAL SCALEFISH FISHERY (INTERIM) MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 2011

FD 297/07 [1059]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

1. Citation

This instrument is the West Coast Demersal Scalefish Fishery (Interim) Management Plan Amendment 2011.

2. Commencement

This amendment comes into operation on 1 January 2012.

3. Management plan amended

The amendments in this instrument are to the West Coast Demersal Scalefish (Interim) Management Plan 2007.

4. Clause 19 amended

In clause 19(5) delete "(i) the Mackerel Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2004" and insert—

(i) the Mackerel Managed Fishery Management Plan 2011

5. Clause 24 amended

- (1) In clause 24(1)(b) delete "Mackerel Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2004" and insert— Mackerel Managed Fishery Management Plan 2011
- (2) After clause 24(3) insert—
 - (4) Part 4 of this plan does not apply to a person fishing from an authorised boat in the areas described in, and in accordance with, the *Prohibition on Commercial Fishing (South-West Coast Beach Bait Net)Order 2010.*
 - (5) For the purposes of subclause (4) "authorised boat" has the same meaning as in the *Prohibition on Commercial Fishing (South-West Coast Beach Bait Net) Order 2010.*

6. Clause 24A amended

Delete clause 24A(2) and insert—

(2) A person must not use an authorised boat in the Fishery unless the approved ALC installed in that boat has been tested, and is being used, in accordance with the approved directions.

7. Clause 24B deleted

Delete clause 24B

8. Clause 24C amended

- (1) In clause 24C(3) delete paragraph (a)
- (2) In clause 24C(4)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) delete "or (3)"
 - (b) delete paragraph (c)
- (3) delete clause 24C(6) and insert—
 - (6) The master of an authorised boat must not activate the sleep mode facility of an approved ALC except where the boat is in a port area or on land.

9. Clause 24D amended

In clause 24D delete "Mackerel Fishery (Interim) Management Plan 2004" and insert— Mackerel Managed Fishery Management Plan 2011

10. Clause 27 amended

In clause 27 delete "24B(1)".

11. Schedule 8 amended

In Schedule 8—

- (a) delete "\$3.52" and insert— \$3.79
- (b) delete "\$1.94" and insert—
- (c) delete "\$3.90" and insert— \$4.43

Dated this 7th day of December 2011.